MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

CHAP. 64.

Chapter 64.

An act to incorporate the National Temperance Camp-Meeting Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That Nelson Dingley, E. C. Farrington, Joshua K. Corporators. Osgood, I. Luce, Francis Murphy, Joel Morrill, Dr. George E. Brickett, William H. Boole, L. F. Leeland, E. W. Stetson, Charles A. Hovey, their associates and successors, be and are hereby constituted a body corporate by the name of the National Corporate name Temperance Camp-Meeting Association, and by that name may sue and be sued, have and use a common seal, take by purchase Seal. or gift, and hold for the objects of their association, to wit, the promotion of the cause of temperance, -any real and personal May purchase estate, to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, estate. and the same to use and dispose of at pleasure, and make and execute any by-laws for the convenient management of their By-laws. affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the state, and to have and to Powers and enjoy all the powers and privileges incident to corporations instituted for like purposes.

real and personal

The first meeting of said corporation may be called First meeting, by any three persons named in this act, by giving at least ten days' notice of the time and place appointed for such meeting, in a public newspaper published in Portland, Augusta, Bangor or Lewiston.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 10, 1875.

Chapter 65.

An act to protect the rights of the owners of Petit Menan point, in the town of Steuben.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

All the provisions of the act approved March fourth, eighteen Petit Menan hundred and seventy-four, entitled "an act to protect the rights of owners of islands," are hereby made applicable to the point of land in the town of Steuben, known as Petit Menan point, lying between the waters of Pigeon Hill bay and Dyer's bay, and south of Carrying Place cove and a line extending east from the extreme head of said Carrying Place cove to Pigeon Hill bay, and all the protection and remedies given by said act to the owners of islands in the State of Maine, are hereby given to the owners of said Petit Menan point.

point, rights of owners, to pro-

Approved February 10, 1875.